

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES TRACY,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA ATLANTIC UNIVERSITY BOARD
OF TRUSTEES, A/K/A FLORIDA ATLANTIC
UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ENRIQUE D. ARANA
Counsel of Record
RACHEL A. OOSTENDORP
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
Two MiamiCentral
700 NW 1st Avenue, Suite 1200
Miami, Florida 33136
(305) 530-0055
earana@carltonfields.com

Counsel for Petitioner

306025



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ...	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Professor Tracy and Florida Atlantic University.....	4
B. Tracy’s Deeply Offensive Blogging On The Sandy Hook Massacre	4
C. FAU Attempted To Censor Tracy For His Blogging In 2013	5

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. FAU’s Impermissibly Vague Conflict-Of-Interest Policy Regarding Blogging.	7
E. Other Faculty Members Protested The Policy’s Vagueness	9
F. FAU Deployed The Policy As A Pretext For Firing Tracy	10
G. FAU Administrators Celebrated Tracy’s Firing	11
H. Tracy’s Action Against FAU	12
1. Trial court proceedings	12
2. Appellate proceedings	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.	14
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH RELEVANT VAGUENESS DECISIONS OF THIS COURT BECAUSE FAU’S POLICY FAILS TO PROVIDE EMPLOYEES A REASONABLE OPPORTUNITY TO KNOW WHAT SPEECH IS REPORTABLE AND AN IMPERMISSIBLE CONFLICT OF INTEREST, AND PERMITS DISCRIMINATORY ENFORCEMENT TARGETING DISFAVORED SPEECH.	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Policy Fails To Give Fair Notice Regarding What Speech Activity Must Be Reported And What Speech Constitutes A Prohibited Conflict Of Interest	16
B. The Policy Permits Arbitrary And Discriminatory Enforcement Against Disfavored Speech	19
C. The Vagueness Of The Policy Chills Speech	21
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S CONCLUSION THAT THE REPORTING REQUIREMENT DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT CONFLICTS WITH RELEVANT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL, WHICH HAVE HELD THAT SIMILAR REPORTING REQUIREMENTS IMPERMISSIBLY CHILL SPEECH	23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH RELEVANT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT BECAUSE IT PROHIBITS A FACIAL CHALLENGE TO A POLICY WHICH GRANTS FAU UNBRIDLED DISCRETION TO ENGAGE IN CONTENT-BASED VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION AGAINST EMPLOYEES SUCH AS PROFESSOR TRACY	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 16, 2020	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, FILED APRIL 24, 2018.....	26a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, DATED NOVEMBER 11, 2017	72a
APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 25, 2021.....	109a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	22
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	16, 17
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	25, 26, 27
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Forsyth Cty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	26
<i>Freedman v. State of Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	28
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	15, 16, 19, 22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	2
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	21, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	20
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	3, 4, 29
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v.</i> <i>Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Reno v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	22
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala.</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	28
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	21
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	2
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 414 (1989).....	2
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	29
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	23

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. I *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1
